

Brussels, 2 October 2024 (OR. en)

13981/24

Interinstitutional File: 2024/0226(BUD)

> FIN 837 SOC 729

'I/A' ITEM NOTE

From:	Budget Committee
То:	Permanent Representatives Committee/Council
No. Cion doc.:	13433/24 (COM(2024) 275 final)
Subject:	Decision of the European Parliament and of the Council on the mobilisation of the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund for Displaced Workers following an application from Belgium (EGF/2024/001 BE/Match-Smatch) – Approval

- On 16 September 2024, the <u>Commission</u> submitted to the Council a proposal for a Decision of the European Parliament and of the Council on the mobilisation of the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (EGF), accompanied by the corresponding proposal for transfer of appropriations No DEC 09/2024¹.
- 2. The proposal aims to mobilise a total amount of EUR 2.66 million under the EGF to meet an application from Belgium to deploy the Fund following workers' displacements in in Match-Smatch supermarkets (Match SA. and Profi SA.) operating in the food retail sector, in order to provide assistance for reintegrating the 365 targeted beneficiaries into the labour market, in line with the intervention criteria set out in point (a) of Article 4(2) of Regulation (EU) 2021/691².

¹ Doc. 13434/24.

² Regulation (EU) 2021/691 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 April 2021 on the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund for Displaced Workers (EGF) and repealing Regulation (EU) No 1309/2013 (OJ L 153, 3.5.2021, p. 48).

- 3. The <u>Budget Committee</u> examined the proposal at its meeting on 1 October 2024 and was able to approve it.
- In view of the above, the <u>Permanent Representatives Committee</u> is invited to advise the <u>Council</u> to approve the text of the Decision on the mobilisation of the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund, as set out in document 13982/24.

GT/kg